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FOREWORD

The work described in this report was conducted within task area ZF63-521-001-OI0
(Manpower Management Decision Technology), work unit 3.12 (Cohort Continuance
Models), and supports work unit 3.16 (Accession Planning Models). The overal objective
of the task area Is to develop techniques to improve the Navy's managerial decision-
making capabilities. The objective of work unit 3.12 is to develop techniques to relate
longtudinal plans and policies directly with personnel data relating to specific points in
time; and of work unit 3.16,. to develop methods to analyze tradeoffs between enlisted
manpower requirements, personnel policies, and available enlisted manpower supply.

This report supersedes NPRDC Technical Note 31-11 of April 1931. It provides an
update of the Enlisted Survival Tracking File (STF), a data base that permits analysis of
the longitudinal behavior of individuals or groups of indiviluals (e.g., cohorts). This data
bae has been used by OP-133 in forecasting personnel losses. In addition, It Is a principal
source of nformation for the Structured Accession Planning System (STRAP), which has
been developed for use by OP-120 and DCNO (MPT).

3AMES F. KELLY, 3R 3AMES W. TWEEDDALE
Commanding Officer Technical Director
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WNRODUCTION

Problem

The devopment of comprehensive Navy personnel management systems requires
longitudinal analysis of enlisted personnel behavior. Such analysis requires a data base
containing a chronological record of Individual behavior.

Objective

The objective of the effort described herein was to develop the Enlisted Survival
Tracking File (STF), a readily accessible, comprehensive source of enlisted longitudial
personnel data.

APPROACH

Development was Initiated In 1975 by the bureau of Naval Personnel. Specifically,
Pers 5212 (Enlisted Programs Branch) and Pars 2120 (Enlisted Strength and Adva nceen
Planning) requested Pers 33-b (Operations Research) to create an ongoing "survival rate"
report to serve the needs of both organizations.

Since NAVPERSRANDCZN required the use of an enlisted longitudinal data base to
facilitate Its cohort continuance modeling effort, It collaborated with Piers "5mb (now
NMPC-14) in 1977 to develop the STP. Ths dotsbase was tobe conis~nwith official
Navy data baows (such as the Enlisted Master Record (EMR) Pile) wid it was intended to,
') serve the needs of Navy enlisted loss and strength plannes (OP-135), (2) satify the
design requirements of new manapower programming systems (OP- 2/DSS)p and (3)
provide data necessary for the analysis of enlisted cohort continuance behavior.

SWF DESCRIO(4

The STW consists of two separate collection of record--a longitudinal file (STP-L)
and a biographical fil (STP-B). STP-L consists of sequences of fixed-lengt records that
represent the status of each Individual at quarterly Intervals. SWP-B cnits of 2M
fixed-length record per Individual contaiing selected blographical data.Tedt usef to

* construct tese flies wre derived from the end-ofquarter EMR file and te quarterly
auditltrail file. These files are routinely prepared by NMPC-165 awd are docuimented In
the Navy Manpower aid Personnel Management Information System (MAPMWS mauL

Bot SF flmcwtlnrecords commencin wMt the end ofth four wU w of,"r
19" 1%refro fo al Wiidas sed a theforh* ~ f YtoS

contain a complete longitudinal desr-pio of thir enlistment history. AWpevdlt A
and B provide data elements and coding diretives for the SWF-L and STF-B files

respectively. The procem Involved In updating the STP Is described In Appedix C.



STF-L File

The STF-L file consists of fixed length, 120-character records with the format shown
in Figure I (fixed-block with a block size of 12,000). The correspondence between SI?
data elements and their associated positions on the Navy auditttrail and EMR files Is
shown in Figure 2.

AD records for each individual occur consecutively In chronological order. Each
record represents the status of an inclividual (with respect to certain variables) as of the
end of a specific quarter. Such a record exists for every quarter during which the
individual appeared in active duty status on the EMR. Moreover, whenever the status of
an individual (with respect to these variables) does not change from quarter to quarter, a
counter is Incremented to indicate that the contents of the record relate to more than one
quarter.

The first data element in each STF-L record Is the social security number, a nine-

position number used to identify the individual. The next is a five-position
number--10-14--that indicates the "as-of" date for the Information contained in that
record.

Positions 10-11 give the last 2 digits of the fiscal year; position 12, the specific
quarter within the fiscal year for which the data are pertinent; and positions 13-14, the
number of consecutive quarters for which the data are pertinent. Thus, the sequence
"73301" appearing In positions 10-14 would indicate that the data In this record pertain to
the end of the third quarter of FY78 (i.e., end 3une 1978) and that the data pertain only to
that quarter. Simlnrly, the sequence "78304" would indicate that the data pertain to the
end of the third quarter of FY78 (i.e, end 3une 1978) and to the end of the following three
quarters (i.e., end Sept. 1978, end Dec. 1978, and end Mar. 1979).

As shown in Figure 1, Positions 111-120 of a given racord are used to indicate Loss
Date of Occurrence (111-114), Loss Code Navy (115-117), and Loss Code DoD (118-120).
These positions are filled in if the individual left active duty status during the fiscal year
and quarter shown in positions 10-12 and did not return to active duty prior to the end of
that quarter. When positions 111-120 are filled in, positions 13-14 (quarter count) always
contain "01." The sequence "931" appearing In positions 115-120 of a given record would
indicate the individual entered desertion status during the fiscal year and quarter shown In
positions 10-12 and remained In desertion status as of the end of that quarter.

STF-B File

The STF-B file consists of fixed-length, 120-character records with the format shown
in Figure 3 (fixed-block, with block size of 32,400). This file consists of one record per
individidual. Each record contains selected biographical data obtained from the indi-
viduars most recent end-of-quarter EMR file, except in the cme of home of record
(positions 10-1), which s obtained from the earliest end-of-quarter EMR file monltort
for the individual.

2
-. 1



Data Element Length Start

Social Security Number 9 1
As-of Date Fiscal Year 2 10
As-of Date Quarter I 12,
As-of Date Count 2 13
Strength Indicator I 131.
Sex 1 16
Race 1 17
Ethnic Group 1 18
Date of Birth 4 19
AFQT 2 23
Education Years 2 25
Education Certification 1 27
A-School Indicator* 1 28
Dependency-PrImary 1 29
Term of Enlistment 1 30
Type of Enlistment 2 31
Term Status 1 33
Number of Enlistments 1 34
Type of Acquisition 2 35
Type of Program* 1 37
Rate/Special Program Code 3 38
Branch/Class 2 43
RADO Months 3 45
Enlisted Designator 1 48
Present Rate Code. 4 49
Present Pay Grade 1 .3
PNEC 4 54
SNEC 4 58
ADSOD 4 62
PEB 4 66
CEO 4 70
CADD 4 74
EAOS 4 7
Soft EAOS 4 82
EAOS Change Indicator* I
Onboard Actual UIC 5 87
Onbmard ACC 3 92
Onbord Sea/Shore Code 1 95
Onboard Transfer Date 4 96
Past Actual UIC 5 100
SRB Received Indicator* 1 10
SRB Zone 1 106
SRB Skill Indicator 1 107
SRB Award Level 1 108
RQC 2 109
Los Date of Occurrence 4 111
Low Code Navy 3 ,15.
Low Cods DoD 3 U8
LRCL a 120 BLKSEZE a 3200 RECFM F B
Sort Sequsnee SSN (Major) As-of Date (Minor)
*Computed SIP data elements

tPr 1. STP-L Mom' Format

.. ... . .. ..... ..I.. : : f



Audit/
Data Element Length Start Trail EMR

Social Security Number 9 1 1 1
As-of Date Fiscal Year 2 10 -

As-of Date Quarter 1 12
As-of Date Count 2 13
Strength Indicator 1 15 37,38 44,45
Sex 1 16 49 71
Race 1 17 50 72
Ethnic Group 1 18 51 73
Date of Birth 4 19 43 65
AFQT 2 23 173 2338
Education Years 2 25 169 331
Education Certification 1 27 320 333
A-School Indicator* 1 28 -

Dependency-Primary 1 29 55 90
Term of Enlistment I 30 160 310
Type of Enlistment 2 31 18 308

Term Status 1 33 334 253
Number of Enlistments 1 34 161 311
Type of Acquisition 2 35 252 2120
Type of Program* 1 37 --
Rate/Special Program Code 5 38 234 2124
Branch/Class 2 43 120 262
RADO Months 3 45 155 305
Enlisted Designator 1 48 104 234
Present Rate Code 4 49 56 97
Present Pay Grade 1 53 60 101
PNEC 4 54 86 150
SNEC 4 58 90 158
ADSD 4 62 122 264
PEBD 4 66 134 282
CED 4 70 128 276
CADD 4 74 128 270
EAOS 4 78 140 283
Soft EAOS 4 82 - 256
EAOS Change Indicator* 1 86
Onboard Actual UIC 5 87 181 370
Onboard ACC 3 92 204 438
Onboard Sea/Shore Code 1 95 189 394
Onboard Transfer Date 4 96 - 456
Past Actual UIC 5 100 - 305
SRB Received Indicator* 1 105 -
SRB Zone 1 106 - 2340
SRB Ski Indicator 1 107 - 233

SRB Award Level 1 108 - 2353

RQC 2 109 108 237

LouDete of Occurrence 111 272 612

Lou Code Navy 3 115 278 618
Low Code DoD 3 118 208 625

*Computed STF data elements.

F Wre 2. STF-L position corresndwe with aut/tral and EMR file.

/4
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Data Elment Jstart

Social Security No. 9
Home of Record 2 10
DoDAPEES 3 12
SCREEN 3 1,
Mental Apt Test ID 2 is
Mental Apt Test Results 26 20
School History (x8) 40 46

Completion Daie (4)
CourJe CodeQ (4)

School History
Student action 5x2) 10 36

School type (Sxl)* 3 96
School course code TDPG-1 4 101
School course code TDPG-2 4 105
Schol course code TDPG-3 4 109
School type TDPG (3xl)* 3 113
School course code avail * 116
School type avalU* 1 120

LX=ECL a 120 BLKSIZE 32400 RECPM - PB
sort Sequece,1 SSN (MWR)
, Computed STP Dtsa Elements

Pipw 3. STW-B Record Format, showing length of data elements and positions where
they start on the rcord.

htabrtatlni of STF Record Semuenoes

FIgue 4 pesents a squee of records from the STF-L fl updated through the end
Vhe o f fourth te of F.Y7 (Ie., e SIs. 199) The eq, ce sM s h historical

doe fibe cun wIhs Ir mewors .w



1 2 3 4 5 6 7 S 9 10 U 12

1 .0 ......... 0 ......... 0 ......... 0 ......... 0 ......... 0 ......... 0 . ... 0.0 . 0 . 0 .0

111111 U1774031CS7036910U041117 11 730050000 740674067406000078067806 033411004 622540

U.111783013lY570369101 04111117 U 73004000000074087407740600007806780 0334110O476041J.O40 7604951

1M1U11.1791JE573910U04931U7 U 7300600000000741074097406000078107810 3174639017611317460 I 781.9,,11K

22222222279201Jnm590O67326 4011 1U 36005 7903793790)0000g303o3 311553401 0

2222222227930,1X590461"U23 401111 11 360059710 790379037903000030a8503 305365341 311550

2222222227940.115906671221 4011111 1 2360059710 790379037903000S303850- 3Y'573421 30540

Figure 4. A sequence of STF-L records for individuals with fictitious social security

numbers 111111111 and 222222222.

The records listed in Figure 4 are described below:

1. SSN=11111I1I

a. Positions 10-12 of the first record (774) indicate that this individual's history
has been tracked only from the end of the fourth quarter of FY77 (his active duty service
date (ADSD), appearing in positions 62-65, is June 1974 (7406)). Positions 13-14 (03)
indicate that the data in this record relate to the end of the first quarter of FY 1978 and
the end of the second quarter of FY 1978, as well as the end of the fourth quarter of FY
1977.

b. The next record for this individual shows his status at the edI of the third
quarter of FY 1978. Positions 111-120 (7806951) of this record show that he was in
desertion status at that time and had been declared a deserter in June 1978. Since no
record for this individual appears at the end of the fourth quarter of FY 1978, it appears
that he was still in desertion status at that time and had not returned to active duty
status at any time during the quarter.

c. The third and last record for this individual shows that, at the end of the
first quarter of FY 1979, he had left the Navy. Positions 111-120 (7811942 LBK) indicate
that his separation occurred in November 1978 with Navy loss code 942 and DoD loss code
(SPD code) LBK. No subsequent records appear for this individual, indicating that he did
not return to active duty.

2. SSN = 222222222

a. Positions 10-12 of the first record (792) for this individual indicate that his
history has been tracked beginning at the end of the second quarter of FY79. Since
positions 62-65 (7903) show that his ADSD is March 1979, it is clear that the file contains
his entire enlistment history. Positions 13-14 (01) indicate that the data in this record
relate only to this quarter.

b. The second record shows that some data fields have been changed for this
individual (e.g., PNEC (positions 54-57), soft EAOS (positions 82-45), onboard UIC
(positions 87-91), onboard ACC (positions 92-94), and past UIC (positions 100-104)). Simi-
larly, each subsequent end-of-quarter record shows changes in one or more data fields.

6
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c. Positions 10-12 (794) of the third record for this. Individual indicate that he

was still in active duty status at the end of the fourth quarter of FY79.

STF Applications

The STF is currently serving as the principal data source for a Standard Report
Generator (SRG), the STRAP Enlisted Predictor (STEP), and the Enlisted Loss Information
System (ELLS).

a. SRG provides summary statistical data for any subset of Navy personnel
definable In terms of STF variables. "Cohorts" may be defined in terms of values of STF
v;6riables at various stages of an individual's enlisted history. The report generator
displays the number of Individuals In this cohort who entered the Navy In each fiscal year
and quarter, who were onboard at the end of each fiscal year and quarter, and who were
lost to the Navy (disaggregated by reason) during each fiscal year and quarter.

b. STEP serves as a module within the Navy's Structured Accession Planning
(STRAP) systm-"r - STEP provides the system with historically based rates and counts that
are used In projecting future personnel flows. These flows include attrition, reenllstment,
advancements through the lower three pay grades, extensions, and others.

c. ELS Is a computerized information system that enables a user to obtain
historical data and projections of louses and related personnel flows. Further Information
on this system can be obtained from NMPC-164 (Decision Support Systems).

FUTUE DEVELOPMENTS

It is anticipated that data from earlier years (ie., prior to September 1977) will be
added to the STF to enhance Its utility. Additionally, data elements derived from the
candidate data base (CANDAB) may be added to the STF to facilitate studies of
advancement examination test-takers. Finally, consideration will be given to the benefits
of creating additional data elements.

iii ., .i

'Barack, 3 L, & Gay, K. W. T UTRAP Enl Predictor (STEP) (NPRDC Tech.
Rep. $1-16). Son Dieps Navy Personnel Research and Development Center, 3uly 1931.
(AD-AI02 910)
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Table 1.

SURVIVAL TRACKING FILE

STF-L RECORD FORMAT

DATA RE NT start

Social Security No.
As-Of Date Fiscal Yr. 2 10

Quarter 1 12
Count 2 13

Strength Indicator 1 15
Sex 1 16
Race 1 17
Ethnic Group I 18
Date of Birth 4 19
AFQT 2 23
Ed~ucation Years 2 25
Education Certification 1 27
A-School Indicator * 1 28
Dependency-Primary 1 29
Term Enlistment 1 30
Type Enlistment 2 31
Term Status 1 .33
Eumber of Enlistments 1 34
Type of Acquisition 2 35
Type of Program * 1 37
Rate/Special Prog Code 5 38
branch/Class 2 43
RLDO Mos 3 45
Enlisted Designator 1 -48
Present Rate Code 4 49
Present Pay Grade 1 53
PEEC 4 54
SNEC 4 58
ADSD 4 62
PEBD 4 66
CID 4 70
CADD 4 74
LAOS 4 78
Soft LAOS 4 82
EADS Change Indicator* 1 86
Onboard Actual UIC 5 87
Onboard ACC 3 92
Onboard Sea/Shore Code 1 95
Onboard Transfer Date 4 96

* " Past Actual UIC 5 100
533 Received Indicator * 1 105

Zone 1 106
Skill Indicator 1 107
Award Level 1 108

iQ 2 109
Loss Date of Occurrence 4 111
Lose Code Navy 3 115

* Loss Code DoD 3 118
l - 120 ILKSIZE - 32400 R Zc--n
Sort Sequence: SN (MaJor) As-O"f Date (Minor)

A-I



Table 2

STF-L
POSITION CORRESPONDENCE WITH AUDIT/TRAIL & Bl FILES

DATA ELIKENT Lea-th Start Trall __

Social Security No. 9 1 1I
As-.Of Date Fiscal Yr. 2 10 -

Quarter 1 12 --

Count 2 13 -

Strength Indicator 1 15 37,38 44,45
Sex 1 16 49 71
Race 1 17 50 72

Ethnic Group 1 18 51 73
Date of Birth 4 19 43 65

AFQT 2 23 173 2338
Education Years 2 i5 169 331
Iducatlon Certification 1 27 320 333
A-School Indicator *1 28 - -

Dependency-Primary 1 55 90
Term Enlistment 1 .30 10 310
Type Enlistment 2 31 158 306
Term Status 1 33 334 253
Number of Enlistments 1 34 161 311
Type of Acquisition 2 35 252 2120
Type of Program * 1 37 - -

Rate/Speclal Pro& Code 5 38 234 2124
Branch/Class 2 43 120 262
RAWO Has 3 45 135 305
Enlisted Designator 1 48 104 234
Present Rate Code 4 49 56 97
Present Pay Grade 1 53 60 101
PHEC 4 54 *86 150

4 58 90 158
ADSD 4 62 122 264
PZBD 4 66 134 282
CUD 4 70 128 276
CADD 4 74 128 270

ZAOS 4 78 140 288
Soft ERAS 4 82 - 256
ZAGS Change Indicator* 1 6- -

Onboard Actual VXC 5 87 181 370
Onboard ACC 3 92 204 438
Onboard Sea/Shore Code 1 95 189 394
Onboard Transfer Date 4 96 .456
Past Actual VXC 5 00505
SRB Received Indicator oe1 105

zone 1 106 2340
Skill Indicator 1 107 2353
Award Level 1 108 2354

RQC 2 109 108 237
Loss Date of Occurrence 4 111 271 612
Lose Code Navy 3 115 278 G18

Lose Code DoD 3 118 208 .025

* Computed STF data elements

A-2



t~ IChaser ~STF-L-1-9

Enlisted Data Blesent Dictionary

SOCIAL SECUSBU! RUSIES (S53)

1. DEZINIUON. A 9-position nuater used to ideu~±f7 an
individual. SSN Is the major control, used with tbe, first tive.
characters of zaaer icL locating an individual within the UAiMus
system and no two meabers nay legally be identitied by the same
nuzbez. ,A gembe: iL be spec±±±cally identilied iz all
ze cards. 'fliesv xe~ccrts and correspondunce by his .551.

* 2. 1111EZUCIS.

a, BUMIS Instruction A1j7.2P
b.'BfR MaalNAPS159
a. Navy Recruiting Ranual, CCANAC1i5I6coNsT 11.3.8
4. PAXPEES Randal# Part So Chapter 6, 11150 P-3p959
e. .1exs-384aIternal Erccedures

.3. CODE STRUCTURE. See APPENDiX 1.17.

* 4. APPLICAB.LE TBASSACTIONS.

* Change

Izz NaV-strength Gain
2xx Activity-strength Gain

344 553 Change
CAdC CACB1 Gains
QCJ9 Availability

2

A-3
Rev. 1/76 C.6Page 11. A.1-991- 1



STF-L-10-14

AS-OF DATE

1. Definition: A 5-position number used to indicate the As-Of Date

of the data contained In the record. The As-Of Date is based on the date

of the update processing.

2. Code Structuret.

FY (STF 10-U1) Fiscal Year

Quarter (STI 12) Quarter of fiscal year

Count (STE 13-14) Number of quarters data In record remains uncbuued

A-4.



STF-L-15

STRENGTH INDICATOR

l. DEFINITION: A-1 Position Alphanumeric Field Derived from the Strength

Control Indicator (SC-IND)

(EM Positions 44-45; Audit/Trail Positions 37-38)

2. CODE STRUCTURE:

F - Active Strength Records -

SC-ID (EKK 44-45) - XF

H - Loss/Hold
SC-IND (MM 44-45) - RX

D - Deserter
SC-IND (34n 44-45) - DX

A - Loss/Hold Supported by an Availability -

SC-nDM (EMR 44-45) - AX

R - Deserter Supported by an Availability -

SC.-WD (EM 44-45) - RX

A-S



.boo* apaaiaaa~ a&u6.Un~&XATI0H RANDAL# HAVFESS 15,642

STF-L-15

Chapter 11
) Part A

section *

Enlisted Data Ileneut Dictionary

STRENGT3 CCITRCL INDICATOR (SCXNE)

1. DEPINIIION. A 59-position al~hanuaeric field which re~xesents a

member's current strength status in the Enlisted Raster Reccrd.
zield consists a±

b. Flezewriter/Enlisted Service Record (iositicn 2)
C. xx/2xz Gains (positica 3)

d: (pcsitiom Li reserved let ±utuze use)*
e0 Availamil±ty Gain (positior. 5)

2'. REURENCIS.

a., Internal reguiremeuts cat fers-35
b, PATREUS Zanuale fart 9, Chapter.6, MAY50 f-3955.
c. Navy Recruiting Zanual, COENAVCRI!COAINST 113.9.8

*3. CODE SIBUCTURI.

